

Legislation Text

File #: 1445, Agenda Item #: 54

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND RECORD OF ACTION

December 17, 2019

<u>FROM</u> TERRY W. THOMPSON, Director, Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division

<u>SUBJECT</u>

Award Construction Contract to Hamel Contracting, Inc. for the Arrowhead Regional Medical Center - Oncology Infusion Clinic Project

RECOMMENDATION(S)

- 1. Approve the following addenda to the Bid Documents for the Arrowhead Regional Medical Center Oncology Infusion Clinic Project.
 - a. Addendum No. 1 to the bid documents, issued September 9, 2019, which revised the bid closing date from September 12, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. to September 26, 2019 at 1:00 p.m.
 - b. Addendum No. 2 to the bid documents, issued September 11, 2019, which provided clarifications in response to contractor' Request for Information and modified the project Drawings and Specifications.
 - c. Addendum No. 3 to the bid documents, issued September 12, 2019, which provided revised Project drawings to replace those issued in Addendum No. 2.
 - d. Addendum No. 4 to the bid documents, issued September 17, 2019, which amended Pre-Bid RFI responses 001.1, previously issued under Addendum No. 2.
- 2. Award a construction contract in the amount of \$2,789,008 to Hamel Contracting, Inc. of Murrieta, CA 92562 for the Arrowhead Regional Medical Center Oncology Infusion Clinic Project.
- 3. Authorize the Director of the Real Estate Services Department to order any necessary changes or additions in the work being performed under the contract for a total not to exceed \$151,950, pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20142.
- 4. Authorize the Director of the Real Estate Services Department to accept work when 100% complete, execute, and file the Notice of Completion.

(Four votes required)

(Presenter: Terry W. Thompson, Director, 387-5252)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Improve County Government Operations.

Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The Arrowhead Regional Medical Center - Oncology Infusion Clinic Project (Project) budget is comprised of the following components:

Construction Management	\$	303,600	
Construction Management	Ψ	000,000	

File #: 1445, Agenda Item #: 54

Cost Estimating	\$ 30,000
Design	\$ 285,600
Labor Compliance	\$ 25,000
Materials Testing/ Inspection	\$ 175,000
Project Management	\$ 61,500
Construction	\$ 2,789,008
Construction Contingency	\$ 557,800
ISD Cabling	\$ 97,960
FF&E	\$ 2,231,100
Project Contingency	\$ 731,199
Total Project Budget	\$ 7,287,767

The total Project budget is \$7,287,767 is funded from the Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) Enterprise Capital Fund as approved by the Board of Supervisors (Board) as part of the 2016-17 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Project will convert an existing 9,320 square foot administrative office suite into an ambulatory clinic with eleven exam rooms, one procedure room and an infusion center with seventeen patient bays to provide the best healing environment and care for Cancer patients, thereby meeting the County and Chief Executive Officer Goals and Objectives of Improving County Government Operations and Operating in a Fiscally Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

On August 6, 2019 (Item no. 40) the Board (1) found that the Project is exempt under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15301, subsections (a), (c) and (d), and Section 15302(b), and (2) directed the Clerk of the Board to file and post the Notice of Exemption for the Project.

This Project is consistent with County Administrative Office approved CIP Request No. 17-251.

PROCUREMENT

On August 6, 2019 (Item No. 40), the Board authorized PMD to advertise for competitive bids for the Project. On August 9, 2019, PMD advertised in the Daily Press, six plan rooms, PMD's website and on the County of San Bernardino's Electronic Procurement Network (ePro). On August 22, 2019, 33 contractors attended a mandatory pre-bid meeting. On September 9, 2019, Addendum No. 1 was issued which revised the bid closing date from September 12, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. to September 26, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. On September 11, 2019, Addendum No. 2 was issued, which provided clarifications in response to contractor' Request for Information and modified the project Drawings and Specifications. On September 12, 2019, Addendum No. 3 was issued which, provided revised Project drawings to replace those issued in Addendum No. 2. On September 17, 2019, Addendum No. 4 was issued, which amended Pre-Bid RFI responses 001.1, previously issued under Addendum No. 2.

On September 26, 2019, the following eight bids were received.

Contractor	Location	Bid
Hamel Contracting, Inc.	Murrieta, CA	\$2,789,008
PCN3, Inc.	Los Alamitos, CA	\$3,196,000
Dalke & Sons Construction, Inc.	Riverside, CA	\$3,226,480
Faris Construction	Oceanside, CA	\$3,585,000

File #: 1445, Agenda Item #: 54

Angeles Contractor, Inc.	City of Industry, CA	\$3,597,000
IPI Construction	Panorama City, CA	\$3,999,888
Woodcliff Corporation	Los Angeles, CA	\$4,826,000
Sea West Enterprises, Inc.	San Dimas, CA	\$4,870,000

PMD recommends the Board award the construction contract to Hamel Contracting, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. This Project is consistent with County Administrative Office approved CIP Request No. 17-251.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Katherine Hardy, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5437) and Scott Runyan, 387-9022) on November 20, 2019; Dr. Wesley S. Toh, DrPH, MHA (Associate Hospital Administrator) on December 3, 2019; Purchasing Department (Michelle Churchill, Buyer III, 387-2070) on November 21, 2019; Project Management Division (Darlynn Wissert, Deputy Director, 387-5000) on November 20, 2019; Finance (Wen Mai, Principal Administrative Analyst, 387-4020) on December 2, 2019; and County Finance and Administration (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) on December 2, 2019.

(DV: 501-9451)